In The Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, a Washington Individual Provider, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY R. INSLEE, Governor of the State of Washington, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas P. Seaton
James V. F. Dickey
Counsel of Record
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 105
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center of the American Experiment

April 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

F	age
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE PETI-	4
I. Minnesota and Washington Have Similar Laws Related to Public Access to Home- Care Employee Contact Information	6
A. Minnesota's Laws at Issue in the <i>Greene</i> Case	6
B. The Washington Laws at Issue Here	9
II. The <i>Greene</i> Plaintiffs' Experience Shows That Without Court Intervention Here, Public Sector Unions Will Maintain a Stranglehold Over What Political Infor- mation Home-Based Care Workers Re-	
ceive	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Greene v. Minnesota Bureau of Mediation Services, 948 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2020)passim
Greene v. Minnesota Bureau of Mediation Services, No. A18-1981, 2019 WL 3776949 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 12, 2019), review granted (Oct. 29, 2019), aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded, 948 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2020) 11, 12, 13
Matter of Decertification of an Exclusive Representative for Certain Emps. of State, No. A17-0798, 2018 WL 414363 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2018)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. I
STATUTES
Internal Revenue Code, Section 501(c)(3)1
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12, subd. 310
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54, subd. 9
Minn. Stat. \S 256B.0711, subd. $4(f)$ 6, 11, 12
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.0809
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.6409
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.645(1)(d)9

$TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

	Page
Rules	
Sup Ct. R. 10(c)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Home Care Workers Contract, July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021, pp. 27-28, available at http://www.seiuhealthcaremn.org/files/2019/06/190531_Home-Care-3rd-Contract-Booklet.pdf	8
Kim Crockett, Center of the American Experiment, "10,000 Cards Delivered to Gov. Dayton Demanding New PCA Election," Sept. 28, 2017, available at https://www.americanexperiment.org/10000-cards-delivered-to-gov-dayton-demanding-new-pca-election-2/	10
Kim Crockett, Center of the American Experiment, "Attorney General's Office Argues DFL Legislature Purposely Made It Harder for PCAs to Decertify the SEIU," available at https://www.americanexperiment.org/attorney-generals-office-argues-dfl-legislature-purposely-made-it-harder-for-pcas-to-decertify-the-seiu/	5
MinnPost, "Meet the Minnesota political groups spending big on the 2020 election," Sept. 28, 2020, available at https://www.minnpost.com/state-government/2020/09/meet-the-minnesota-political-groups-spending-big-on-the-2020-election/(last accessed April 19, 2021)	10
Thinking Minneeda	9
